From: Company Secretariat <companysecretariat@kctmo.org.uk>

Sent: 12 May 2016 10:32

To: I

Ce: Sacha Jevans; | NG D-'d Co!lins; Robert Black
Subject: RE: Freedom of Information request.

Dear Mr Daffarn,

We have received your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 which is being considered. We

will endeavour to respond to you with the statutory deadline of 20 working days.

Many thanks

Mrs Fola Kafidiya-Oke FCIS

Head of Governance & Company Secretary
The Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea
Tenant Management Organisation Limited

t: I

0 4

w. www . kctmo.org.uk
a. 346 Kensington High Street, London W14 8NS

ﬁ Before printing, please think about the environment

From: Sacha Jevans

Sent: 12 May 2016 09:12

To: Fola Kafidiya; Robert Black

Subject: Fwd: Freedom of Information request.

Fyi

Sent from my Samsung device

-------- Original message --------

From: Edward Daffarn </

Date: 11/05/2016 9:57 pm (GMT+00:00)
To: Sacha Jevans <gjevansiwkctmo.org.uk>

Ce: GGG D:vid Collins <david@future-conversations.com>

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information request.

Dear Ms Jevans.

1 am writing to vou using my rights under the Freedom of Information Act to request that the TMO provide me with a copy of the
repott thal was produced in responsc Lo a petition by Grenlell Tower residents and thal you presenied to the RBKC Scrutiny

Commitlee on Wednesday 11th May.
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You presented this report as Part B of the Scrutiny Committee, thereby, denving residents of Grenfell Tower the opportunity to
hear what the TMO's response was to the serious allegations that we had presented to the Scrutiny Comumittee in January 2016.
Your success in getting the report read in secret and with the public gallery cleared does not reflect well on an organisation that is
supposed to care about it's tenants.

Please can you provide me with the complete report and include all the contents of Part A as well as Part B that were submitted
before the Scrutiny Conunittee?

Please can yvou also include any emails or other correspondence thal exists between TMO stall or between TMO stall and RBKC
olficers thal in any way rclales Lo the afrementioned TMO report on Grenlell Tower?

Regards,

Edward DalTarn

From: Sacha Jevans <sjevansicikcimo.org.uk>
Sent: 03 January 2016 09:06

To: Edward DalTarn

Subjecct: Re: Grenlell Tower RA

Dear Mr Daffarne,
1 had a nice break and 1 hope vou had a good Christmas and New Year.

Thank vou for vour email I see this as a really positive way forward and would be very pleased to meet with vou and other
residents.

May 1 suggest you send over me over some dates that are convenient to meet.
Regards

Sacha

Sent from my Samsung device

-------- Original message ------—-

From: Edward DalTarn

Daic: 03/01/2016 11:30 pm (GMT+00:00)
To: Sacha Jevans <sjcvansiiketmo.org uk>
Subjecct: Re: Grenlell Tower RA

Dear Ms Jevans.

1 hope vou had a nice Christnias and New Year.

Thank vou for visiting my flat just prior to the holidays and for listening to some of my concerns regarding the relationship
between residents on Lancaster West and the TMO.

If you are really serious in vour offer to sit down with menibers of the Grenfell Tower Resident Association in order to work
together to improve these relationships then [ would be happy to speak to other Lead Representatives with a view of setting up a
nmieeting early in the New Year?

However, to save everyone's time, please do not agree to meeting with us unless your motives are entirely genuine and you are
willing to use vour power within the TMO to instigate positive change for our comnunity.

1 can assure vou that most residents are totally fed up with with the ill treatment and lack of meaningful resident involvement we
are subjected to by the TMO and would be willing to work to find an alternative way forward.

I shall look forward Lo hearing from vou in the near [uture.

Regards,

Edward DalTarn

134 Grenlell Tower
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This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom

they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This message may contain
confidential

information and is intended only for the individual named. If vou are not the named addressee vou should not disseminate,
distribute

or copy this ¢mail,

Pleasc nole that any vicws or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do nol necessarily represent
those ol Kensinglon & Chelsca TMO Lid Finally, the recipient should check this cmail and any attachments fot the presence ol
viruses. Kensinglon & Chelsca TMO Lid aceepls no liability for any damage causcd by any Virus transmitied by this cmail.
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This ¢-mail and all atiachments is CONFIDENTTAL,

Il teceived in error please delete it. The TMO monitors
and rccords all ¢-mail that it sends and receives.

Unless stated explicitly, this message does NOT form a
legally binding contract or agreement.

e s o i ofe sl e siesle ol ok sl e o e o e ke shesle ool ok sl ke o sl o sl ke sl o ol o e ke o s o ol ok el o s o el e sl e ok sl ok sl e sl ke o

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by MailMarshal

DISCLAIMER:

This E-mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the System Administrator. This
message may contain confidential

information and is intended only tor the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should
not disseminate, distribute

or copy this email.

Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not
necessarily represent

those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the recipient should check this email and any
attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any
damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email.
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